
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

External 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Brian Crowe 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey (Labour Lead) 
Councillor Allan Kauffman 
Councillor John Oswell 
Councillor Michael White 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceeding
[...]
ade, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

 
3. To scrutinise the work of non-Hillingdon Council agencies whose actions affect 

residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
4. To identify areas of concern to the community within their remit and instigate an 

appropriate review process. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Exclusion of Press and Public   

To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private  
 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 March 2016 1 - 6 
 

5 Better Care Fund Update 7 - 178 
 

6 Work Programme 2015/2016 179 - 186 
 

 

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
 

7 Any Business transferred from Part I  
 



Minutes 

 

 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 March 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes (In place 
of Brian Crowe), Beulah East (In place of Tony Burles), Phoday Jarjussey (Labour 
Lead), John Oswell, Brian Stead (In place of Allan Kauffman) and Michael White 
 
Also Present: 
Detective Chief Superintendent Nick Downing, Borough Commander, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Ed Shaylor (Residents Services - ASB & Investigations Team), Nigel Dicker (Deputy 
Director of Public Safety & Environment) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Burles, Crowe and 
Kauffman.  Councillors East, Barnes and Stead were present as their substitutes.   
 

44. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.   
 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 JANUARY 2016  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record.   
 

46. SAFER HILLINGDON PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 Mr Ed Shaylor, the Council's Community Safety Service Manager, noted that the 
External Services Scrutiny Committee met twice each year as the Council's Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee, thus fulfilling a legal requirement.  Members were 
advised that the performance monitoring information contained within the report 
covered the period up to December 2015 and identified whether or not the project 
targets had been met.  Where targets had been significantly missed, a narrative had 
been included in the report.  Home Office data had also been included in relation to the 
context.  
 
With regard to 90% of Offenders complete their Unpaid Work Requirement, Members 
were advised that this was monitored by the Community Rehabilitation Company and 
that there had been some slippage.  The current performance of 89% indicated that 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

11% of offenders on a Community Payback scheme would not complete their required 
number of hours.  Unless there were exceptional circumstances for non-completion, 
the offender could be sent back to court and further sanctions imposed.  
 
Members were advised that the Reduce the number of arson fires to 267 target 
covered all scales of deliberate fire settings, although the vast majority would be in 
relation to smaller incidents (for example, bins and dumped rubbish).  The Committee 
requested that this information be broken down further.   
 
Although Members were grateful for the information provided within Appendix 2 of the 
report, it was sugg
[...]
 behaviour incidents that had been as a result of mental health 
issues;  

2. the issue of CSE be revisited by the Committee in the new municipal year; 
and  

3. the presentation and report be noted. 
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme and possible review 
topics for the new municipal year.   
 
Members were advised that the Better Care Fund (BCF) item had been withdrawn from 
the agenda for this meeting as Government guidance in relation to the BCF plan had 
been received much later than expected.  The draft BCF plan for 2016/2017 would be 

Page 5



  

considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 12 April 2016.  It was 
agreed that, as the Committee's next meeting to consider the Trusts' Quality Account 
reports would be lengthy, the Democratic Services Manager would look to organise an 
additional meeting.  This meeting would enable Members to comment on the plan after 
it had been considered by the Board but before its submission deadline.  
 
With regard to the Committee's next meeting, given the large number of organisations 
that would be present, Members were keen to ensure that the Trusts provided 
information in advance of the meeting to avoid lengthy presentations and to allow more 
time for the Committee to ask questions.  The Democratic Services Manager would 
make every effort to obtain information from the Trusts for inclusion on the published 
agenda and would provide witnesses with a presentation template.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the Democratic Services Manager look to organise an additional meeting 
in relation to the BCF plan 2016/2017;  

2. the Democratic Services Manager provide the Trusts with a presentation 
template for the next meeting; and  

3. the Work Programme, as amended, be agreed. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.21 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 14 April 2016 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - BETTER CARE FUND 

UPDATE  
 

Contact Officer: Nikki O'Halloran 
Telephone: 01895 250472 

 
Appendix A: Better Care Fund Performance Report (Oct-Dec 2015) 

Appendix B: Draft Better Care Fund Plan 2016-17 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
This report is intended to establish whether the External Services Scrutiny Committee has any 
comments in relation to the Better Care Fund Plan 2016-17 and what this means for residents, 
the Council and its partnership with the local NHS. 
 

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To note the contents of the report and the appendices. 
2. To question officers on the content. 
3. To make comment on the draft Better Care Fund Plan 2016-17. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1. The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a national initiative intended to deliver integration between 
health and social care in order to improve outcomes for residents.  The key objectives of this 
initiative are that: 

• Individuals with care needs receive more joined up care; 

• That the independence of residents is maximised or maintained through better 
prevention and early intervention; 

• Scarce resources are used more effectively; and  

• There are joint plans with agreed priorities to achieve a greater positive impact for 
local people. 

 
2. The BCF is a mechanism that is being used by the Government to implement the new 
integration duty under the 2014 Care Act, which came into effect on 1 April 2015.  The BCF 
does not provide new money for Hillingdon; it is about creating efficiencies through integration 
to ensure that existing funding is used more effectively.   
 
3. The Hillingdon Health and Wellbeing Board will consider the draft Better Care Fu
[...]

(STP) covering the period October 2016 to March 2021.  The purpose of this plan is to 
demonstrate how improved health and wellbeing, transformed quality of care delivery and 
sustainable finances across the health and care system will be delivered.  The Better Care Fund 
(BCF) is seen as a mechanism for delivering on themes within the STP.  The schemes in the 
proposed 2016/17 BCF plan are aligned to the emerging themes within the STP.  The STP has 
to be submitted in June 2016. 
 
3. For the 2015/16 BCF plan, both the Council and the CCG agreed to the minimum permitted 
value of £17,991k for the 2015/16 plan, which to minimise risk to both organisations for what 
was then a new initiative.  The minimum required contribution for 2016/17 is £20,015k, an 
increase of 9.1%.  If the Board approves the recommendations in this report the total value of 
the 2016/17 plan will be £22,531k, which would reflect an incremental progression towards 
integration between health and social care described in this report.   
 
2016/17 BCF Plan Proposals 
 

4. The 2016/17 BCF plan builds on the work undertaken as part of the 2015/16 plan.  An 
assessment of the performance of the 2015/16 plan is considered in the 2015/16 BCF plan Q3 
performance report, which is a separate item on the Board's agenda.   
 
5. The proposals for 2016/17 include some logical extensions of activity undertaken in 2015/16 
whilst simultaneously maintaining the cautious and incremental approach to integrated working 
and the pooling of budgets that minimises the risk to both the Council and HCCG.  The 
proposals include: 

• Extending existing schemes where benefits could be achieved for other adult client groups, 
e.g., development and management of the supported living market that will include all adults 
and extending the scheme on supporting Carers to all unpaid Carers; 

• Adding funds to the pooled budget where this will have demonstrable benefits for 
residents/patients, e.g., specialist palliative personal care service for people at end of life; 

• Extending scope of the plan to include new types of activities, e.g., dementia;  

Page 34



Appendix B 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
12 April 2016 

• Accelerating benefits through a greater ambition to integrate services across health and 
social care, building on progress made in 15/16, e.g., intermediate care; and 

• Correcting anomalies from the 2015/16 plan, e.g., bringing the Council's budget for the 
community equipment contract into the pooled budget with that of the CCG so that the whole 
budget is under the same governance structure.   

 

6. The intended outcomes of the 2016/17 plan include: 

• A stable, cost effective care market that meets local needs. 

• A better resident/patient experience of care. 

• Reducing the number of emergency hospital attendances and admissions. 

• Reducing the hospital readmission rate. 

• Reducing the number of permanent admissions to care homes. 

• Reducing the demand for on-going care. 
 

7. Appendix 1 provides a summary comparison between the 2015/16 plan and the proposed 
2016/17 plan.  Table 1 below shows the proposed schemes for 2016/17.  The detailed scheme 
descriptions can be found in Appendix 3. 
 

Table 1: Proposed BCF Schemes 2016/17 

Scheme Scheme Title 

1 Early identification of people with susceptibility to falls, dementia, stroke and/or social 
isolation. 

2 Better care for people at end of life 

3 Rapid Response and Integrated Intermediate Care 

4 Seven day working 

5 Integrated community-based care and support 

6 Care home and supported living market development 

7 Supporting Carers 

8 Living well with dementia 
 

National Conditions 
 

8. The national conditions from 2015/16 have been rolled forward and two new conditions have 
been added.  Table 2 below summarises the national conditions and the local response. 
 

Table 2: Summary of National Conditions and Local Response 

Rolled Forward Conditions 
1. There must be a jointly agreed plan approved by the 

HWB. 
Dependent on the Board's 
decision. 

2. One or more pooled budgets must be established under 
section 75 of the NHS Act 2006. 

Cabinet and HCCG Governing 
Body will be asked to approve a 
revised s.75 agreement in May. 

3. The provision of social care services must be 
maintained. 

HCCG contribution includes 
2015/16 protecting social care 
and Care Act new burdens 
allocation with uplift. 

4. An agreement for the delivery of 7-day services across 
health and social care must be in place. 

There is a dedicated 7-day 
working scheme that includes 
actions to deliver this 
requirement.  See Appendix 3. 

5. There should be better data sharing arrangements 
between health and social care. 

Data sharing arrangements are 
in place and work in progress for 

Page 35



Appendix B 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
12 April 2016 

Table 2: Summary of National Conditions and Local Response 

Rolled Forward Conditions 

further development. 
6. There should be a joint approach to assessments. 

 
Most aspects of this condition are 
in place and dialogue is in 
progress about joint funding of 
care packages for older people. 

7. Agreement on consequential impact of changes within 
the plan on providers. 

Providers, e.g. Metrohealth GP 
network, Hillingdon Hospital, CNWL 
and H4All will be asked to complete 
summary statements for final 
submission. 

New Conditions 
8. Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-

hospital services  
 

Already being met by the CCG 
and investment increasing in 
2016/17 by £1.9m. 

9. Agreement on local action plan to reduce delayed 
transfers of care (DTOC). 
 

Actions addressed in schemes 
shown in Appendix 3.  A separate 
DTOC action plan will support the 
final submission. 

 
Risk Share Arrangements 
 
9. The Council and CCG agreed that for the 2015/16 BCF plan both organisations would 
manage their own risks.  It is proposed that a similar approach is taken during 2016/17 excep
[...]
residential and 
nursing care home providers through the Older People's Care Home Provider Forum.  
Residents have been consulted on the proposals through the Disabled Tenants' and Residents' 
Association and the Older People's Assembly. 
 
30. A range of stakeholders across sectors and including Healthwatch have been involved in 
updating the Health Impact Assessment and Equality Impact Assessment, which can be found 
in Appendices 6 and 7. 
 
31. A consultation programme as part of the development and delivery of the STP and the 
supporting three-year BCF plan (2017/18 - 2019/20) is currently being devised. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
32. None at this stage.  External Services Scrutiny Committee will be asked to comment on the 
proposed 2016/17 plan at a special meeting on 14 April 2016.  Social Services, Housing and 
Public Health Policy Overview Committee will also be asked to comment at its meeting on the 
20 April 2016. 

 
  

Page 41



Appendix B 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
12 April 2016 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Hillingdon Council Corporate Finance comments  
 
33. Corporate Finance has reviewed this report, noting that the financial impact of the proposed 
Better Care Fund plan is generally consistent with the Council's 2016/17 budget as approved by 
Cabinet and Council in February 2016.  The proposed plan will maintain the risk share approach 
taken during 2015/16 for the majority of BCF activity, with each party being responsible for their 
own elements of the fund, for Community Equipment and Specialist Palliative Care new 
arrangements are proposed and detailed within this report. 
 
Hillingdon Council Legal comments  
 
34. Section 223GA of the NHS Act, 2006, provides the legal basis for the BCF and gives NHSE 
power to make any conditions it considers reasonable in respect of the release of NHS funding 
to the BCF.  Where it considers that an area has not met these conditions, it also has the 
power, in consultation with th
[...]
ons and final 
report 

 
Additional stakeholder events, one-to-one meetings and site visits can also be set up to gather 
further evidence. 
 

Page 186


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 March 2016
	5 Better Care Fund Update
	Appendix A - BCF Performance Report (Oct-Dec 2015)
	Appendix A - BCF Performance Report (Oct-Dec 2015) - Appendix 2
	Appendix A - BCF Performance Report (Oct-Dec 2015) - Appendices 3 & 4
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 2 - BCF Supporting Narrative
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 3 - Annex 1 - Scheme Descriptions 2016-17
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 4a - Sample Provider Commentary 2016-17 - Primary Care
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 4b - Sample Provider Commentary 2016-17 - Third Sector
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 5 - Planning Template Submission 2
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 6 - BCF HIA Health Impact Assessment
	Appendix B - Draft BCF Plan 2016-17 - Appendix 7 - BCF Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Work Programme 2015/2016
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 April 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Tony Burles, 
Brian Crowe, Phoday Jarjussey (Labour Lead), Allan Kauffman, John Oswell and 
Michael White

Also Present:
Joan Veysey, Acting Chief Operating Officer
Gary Collier, Better Care Fund Programme Manager

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

50.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.  

51.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 15 MARCH 2016  (Agenda Item 4)

It was noted that Detective Chief Superintendent Nick Downing had been appointed as 
the West London Commander on a temporary basis.  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record.  

52.    BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5)

Ms Joan Veysey, Acting Chief Operating Officer for the Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG), advised that the NHS had provided a standard 
template and schedules which needed to be completed as the formal Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan.  Members were assured that messages communicated from the Plan 
would be in a much more user friendly format.  

The draft Plan had been agreed by the Hillingdon Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
and had also been agreed by the HCCG Governing Body in a Part II meeting (as this 
meeting had taken place before the Plan was considered by the HWB).  The Plan 
would be considered by the Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee at its meeting on 20 April 2016.  Comment on the Plan was now 
awaited from NHS England (NHSE).  

The BCF was a national scheme intended to encourage health and social care to work 
together more closely, as required by the 2014 Care Act, with the expectation of a 
three year Plan from April 2017 to achieve "full integration" by 31 March 2020.  It was 
anticipated that the definition of "full integration" would be included in the guidance that 
was expected to be issued by the end of the current quarter.  Mr Gary Collier, the 



Council's Better Care Fund Programme Manager, advised that he would forward a 
copy of the guidance to the Committee once it had been received.  Officers would start 
to identify the needs of the Borough and start a local dialogue by the end of this 
quarter.  This information could then be manipulated to fit the Government 
requirements.  

It was noted that BCF funding was not new money.  For the 2016/2017 Plan, HCCG 
and the Council were pooling £22.5m, which was more than the required minimum 
value of £20m.  Government had allocated £1.5bn of new money for the three year 
plans.  It was anticipated that this would be performance related and that the majority 
would be allocated in the last two years of the three year plans.  

The 2016/2017 Plan would focus on older people with a view to helping them maintain 
their independence and remain at home and in the community for longer.  It was noted 
that most of the 2015/2016 schemes had been rolled forward into the current year.  

Achievements in 2015/2016 included:
 A reduction in the number of emergency admissions; 
 A reduction in the number of falls-related emergency admissions; 
 A reduction in the delayed transfers of care; 
 A reduction in the number of permanent admissions to care homes - although a 

target of 104 had been agreed with NHSE, this had later been revised to 150 
and agreed by the HWB;

 An increase in the number still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital to 
the Reablement Service - this had been quite a challenge, given the needs of 
the service users; and 

 Improved working relationships across health and social care - a self 
assessment was undertaken in December 2015 and staff indentified a 
commitment to working together and an understanding of each others' roles 
across health and social care.  There had also been an increasing involvement 
of GPs and the voluntary sector.

As there were a number of other initiatives in progress during 2015/2016, it was difficult 
to establish what proportion of these successes was as a direct result of the BCF work.  
When scoping the BCF schemes, officers had looked at risk factors in relation to falls, 
for example, individuals with dementia were at least 10% more likely to have a fall.  

Concern was expressed that older residents' requests for adaptations to their homes 
were often rejected as they were not yet disabled enough.  The Committee 
acknowledged that access to Disabled Facilities Grants was based on an assessment 
of need and that all options were explored, including the provision of community 
equipment.  However, it was suggested that consideration be given to reviewing the 
way that assessments were undertaken to take a more proactive approach to helping 
residents stay in their own homes and addressing any service fragmentation issues.

The Good Neighbour Scheme supported 50-60 older people in the Borough, providing 
them with meals three times each week and taking them on outings.  However, despite 
the valuable support service that the Scheme provided in terms of making residents 
feel part of the community (reducing social isolation) and helping them to retain their 
independence, funding was a struggle.  Ms Veysey advised that the 2015/2016 Plan 
had been largely reactive and that the current Plan was being more proactive in 
building a gateway to the voluntary services.  

Although Hillingdon4All was welcomed, it only covered a small sub set of community 



services.  It was suggested that it also include wider access to voluntary sector support 
and that a small part of the BCF budget be set aside for these organisations.  Members 
were advised that the Council contributed £1.6m to voluntary and community 
organisations for a range of social activities, advice and information services.  Work 
would be undertaken, in consultation with the voluntary and community sector, to 
establish whether this funding was being used in the most appropriate way to support 
residents.  It was noted that the Hillingdon Gateway service would provide a single 
point of access for residents and signposting to services.  

Of the 29 care homes supporting older people currently in the Borough, 26 supported 
individuals with dementia.  Work was underway to expand the alternatives available to 
care homes.  For example, two new extra care sheltered schemes offering 146 self-
contained flats would be available early in 2018 for older people with dementia.  
Consideration would need to be given to reconfiguring the structure of the local care 
home market to meet the current and future needs of residents, which was addressed 
in this year's Plan.  

It was estimated that there were currently 2,500 residents in the Borough with 
dementia.  Although only 17% had previously been formally diagnosed, the Committee 
was advised that 67% of these individuals were now known to their GP and had 
received formal diagnosis.  It was anticipated that the prevalence of dementia would 
increase by 12% by 2020 and, as such, early diagnosis meant that measures could be 
put in place to help keep these individuals living independently at home for longer.  

HCCG and the Council jointly commissioned a community equipment contract, which 
was accessed by health and social care providers.  It was anticipated that demand on 
the services would increase. HCCG funding for community equipment had been 
included in the BCF in 2015/2016 and, in 2016/2017, Council funding would be added 
to enable contract efficiencies to be maximised.  Consideration was also being given to 
relaunching the retail model to enable residents to access lower risk/cost items from 
pharmacies which would also give them greater choice in the type of equipment they 
received.  The Committee was advised that the equipment retail model worked in a 
similar way to the current system with spectacles.  

The Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) was a five year plan (to 2021) that 
demonstrated the delivery of: improved health and wellbeing; transformed quality of 
care delivery; and sustainable finances across the health and care system.  BCF was a 
mechanism for delivering on STP themes.  

The 2016/2017 BCF Plan took a cautious and incremental approach to minimise the 
risk to the Council and HCCG.  The Plan included:

 Extending existing schemes where benefits could be achieved for other groups, 
e.g., supported living and carers; 

 Adding funds to the pool where demonstrable benefits for residents would be 
delivered, e.g., specialist palliative care; 

 Extending scope to cover new activities, e.g., dementia; 
 Accelerating benefits though greater ambition to integrate services across health 

and social care, e.g., intermediate care; and 
 Correcting 2015/16 anomalies, e.g., community equipment.

The intended outcomes for the 2016/2017 BCF Plan were:
 A move towards a more stable, cost effective care market that met local needs;
 A better resident/patient experience of care; 
 A reduction in the number of emergency admissions; 



 A reduction in the hospital admission rate; 
 A reduction in the number of permanent admissions to care homes; and 
 A reduction in the demand for ongoing care, where possible. 

The eight BCF schemes that had been identified for 2016/17 were:
1. Early identification of people at risk of falls, stroke, dementia and/or social 

isolation; 
2. Better care for people at the end of their life; 
3. Rapid response and integrated intermediate care - exploring alternative options 

and supporting individuals to get out of hospital sooner.  As this was currently a 
little fragmented, it was anticipated that the effects would be realised in 
2017/2018; 

4. Seven day working - to even out discharges across the whole week; 
5. Integrated community-based care and support - risk stratification was now used 

to identify those at risk of hospital admission or losing their independence, 
mainstreaming care planning and developing a more integrated approach to the 
home care market; 

6. Care home and supported living market development; 
7. Supporting carers - aimed at carers of all ages and ensuring that services were 

in place to meet their needs; and 
8. Living well with dementia.  

The Committee was advised that the final version of the BCF Plan 2016/2017 would be 
submitted by 3 May 2016 and would address a number of national conditions that had 
been rolled forward from 2015/2016.  The following two new national conditions would 
also need to be met:

 Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out of hospital services - it was 
noted that an additional £1.8m would be invested in Hillingdon this year; and 

 Agreement on local action plan to reduce delayed transfers of care (DTOC) - 
Hillingdon compared well but consideration would need to be given to access to 
care homes for those with challenging behaviours.  

Insofar as risk sharing arrangements were concerned, each agency was largely 
managing its own risk, with the exception of community equipment and specialist 
palliative care, where it was based on the proportion of funding provided.  A shadow 
risk share arrangement was being developed for 2016/2017.  

Mr Collier advised Members about the key determinants of success.  National metrics 
had been used in 2015/2016 to assess information/advice in relation to the benefits 
service and quality of life (to address social isolation).  In terms of governance, the 
Core Officer Group met on a monthly basis and provided the HCCG Governing Body 
and the Hillingdon Health and Wellbeing Board with quarterly update reports.  

It was noted that, once the Plan had been submitted, only an 'Approved' judgement 
would result in no additional support from NHSE.

Members were advised that HCCG's responsibility was in relation to those individuals 
who had registered with a GP.  The Council's responsibility was in relation to anyone 
resident in the Borough.  Understanding this difference had helped to design services 
that would eventually be seamless.  The 2016/2017 Plan had moved away from 
counting numbers/instances, and now looked to measure better outcomes, quality, 
safety and sustainability.  

Work was underway to ensure that care plans could electronically move from one 



organisation to another and all interventions were evidenced.  To this end, the Care 
Information Exchange was being piloted but there were still some issues that needed to 
be resolved.  Although the work in relation to assessment and discharge notices was 
almost complete, Members were advised that there were issues regarding the 
associated software costs which might require national intervention to resolve.  
Progress had been made with regard to IT but it was anticipated that residents would 
not see the effect of this for a little while yet.  

Ms Veysey advised that the Borough had a 4.6% growth assumption which equated to 
600 additional adults in the next year.  The BCF process had so far enabled HCCG and 
the Council to learn lessons whilst also showing that they could make progress.  The 
aim was to deal with and care for an increasing number of people using the same 
amount of money each year.  

Members were advised that HCCG had a statutory obligation to reduce health 
inequalities.  However, as it was important to have a clear understanding of who the 
beneficiaries would be, impact assessments were undertaken for target groups.  

The Committee was encouraged by the work that had been undertaken and suggested 
that further consideration be given to the issues that had been raised by the Members.  

RESOLVED:  That:
1. Mr Collier forward a copy of the 2017-2020 BCF Plan guidance to the 

Committee when published; 
2. consideration be given to the suggestions made by the Committee; and 
3. the report and presentation be noted.

53.    WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016  (Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme.  The Committee's final 
meeting of the 2015/2016 municipal year would consider the Quality Account reports of 
the local Trusts.  As the meeting tended to be lengthy, the Trusts had been asked to 
keep their presentations to no more than 12 slides and that they should take no more 
than 10 minutes each.  It was suggested that attendees at similar meetings in the 
future be asked to present for 5 minutes (and no more than 5 slides) or advise that they 
not to provide a presentation at all.  It was agreed that the traffic light system be used 
at the Committee's next meeting to try to keep the presentations to the given 
timescales.  It was anticipated that, by keeping the presentations time limited, it would 
provide Members with more time to ask questions of each Trust.  

Consideration was also given to two Members leading on each of the Quality Account 
reports at the meeting.  This approach would still enable other Members to ask 
questions on all of the reports to tease out what action would be taken as a result of the 
Quality Account reports.  It was also suggested that Members only asked questions 
after every two presentations. 

The Democratic Services Manager agreed to email Members with copies of the two 
Quality Account reports that had already been received.  This would give Members 
more time to read and digest the content prior to the meeting.  

RESOLVED:  That: 
1. the Democratic Services Manager email the Quality Account reports to 

Members; and 
2. the Work Programme be noted.  



The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.14 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


